BEFORE THE
MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
MLUMBAI

COMPLAINT NO. CC06000000089995

Samil Faut and Seema Raul Complainants
WVirsus
Incline Realty Private Linvited Eespondent

“MahaRERA Regn. No. PS1B00003582

Corumny; Shri. Gautam Chatteries, Chairperson, MahaRERA

Complainants were themselves present a/w Ms. Shwela Merchant, Adv. (i/b. Solicis Lex).
Respondent was represented by Ms. Richa Smgh, Adv,
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Crrder
January 30, 2020

The Complainants have stated that they had bocked an apartment bearing No. 4005-
C in the Respondent’s project *Sky City Towers A to T situated at Borivali, Mumbai
through an allatment letter in the year 2010. The Complainants alleged thatat the e
of booking the said apartment, the Respondent had promised that possession of the
saiud apartment will be handed over by December, 2021 but the Respondent has now
put the revised completion date for the said project as December, 2022 i the
MahaRERA registration webpage. Thercafter, the Complamants filed Complaint
bearing no. CCO0G0000000M023534 with this Authority, praving that the Respondent
b directed 1o execute and register the agreement for sale for the said apartment with
the timeline of December, 2021 for handing over possession of the said apartment.

Tt was observed that the Respondent has put December, Z022 as the revised proposed
date of completion in their MahaRERA registration, which is an unreasonable time
period for completion of the project. As per the provisions of the Rule 4 of the
Maharashtra Real Estate {Regulation and Development) (Registration of Real Estale
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Projects, Registration of Real Fstate Agents, Rates of Interest and Disclosures on
Website) Rules, 2017 the revised date of possession for an ongping project has to be
commensurate with the extent of balance development and accordingly, vide Order
duted Jupe 24, 2019 passad in Complaint bearing no: CCO06000000000023334, directed
the parties to execute and register agreement for sale as per the provisions of secton
19 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act 2016 and the rules and
regulations made thereunder within 30 days from the date of this Order with a
possession date on or before the period of June 20, 2022,

The Complainants have filed the present Complaint stating that ac per the original
allotment letter dated February 10, 2016, the Respondent had promised to handover
possession by December 2020 and latest by December 2021, and since the Resprmdent
is not willing to execute and register the agreement for sale with the said dales of
handing over possession, they have prayed that the Respondent be directed to refund

the amounts paid with interest and compensation.

The learned counsel for the Respondent stated that they are willing to execute and
regrister the agreement for sale with the Complainants by advancing the timeline to
June, 2022 for handing over possession of the said apartment as directed vide Order
dated CCH06000000000023534. Further, it was submitted that the present Complaint is
not maintainable as it has been filed on the same grounds despite of there being an
Order passed directing the parties to execute and register the agreement for ale with
the Complainants by advancing the timeline to June, 2022, Further, she submitted that
instead of complying with the directions passed in the previous complaint, the
Complainant and filed the present complaint and therefore the complaint cught to be
dismissed. She also submitted that as per the said allotment lelter, the completion date
for the premises of the Complainant was December, 2021 and the time period of
pbtaining the occupancy certificate and period of handing over possession were nol
mentioned in the said allotment letter, She submitted that in the agreements executed
with the other allottece of the said project, the Respondent has added a further period
of nine menths in the date of possession, which is inclusive of six months for cbtaining,

the occupancy certificate and three months for handing over possession.
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The Respondent has made the following submissions via Reply dated September 11,
1% which is taken on record and annexed as " Annexure A’ to thes Order.

The Complainants have made the following submissions via affidavit in rejoinder
dated September 25, 2019 which is taken on record and annexed as "Annexure B’ to
this Cder.

In the previous Complaint, the date of handing over possession was ascertained by
applying the provisions of Rule 4 of the Maharashira Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) (Registration of Beal Estate Projects, Registration of Real Estate Agents,
Rates of nterest and Disclosures on Website) Rules, 2017 and such does nol warrant

any change.

In view of the above facts, the present Complaint is not maintainable as the grievances
of the Complainants have already been taken care of in the directions passed in the

previous Complaint.

Consequently, the matter is hereby disposed of.,

Lt

LA i
L o i —

' -
{Gﬂkt&m Chatterjee)
Chairperton, MahaRERA
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Annexure A

i1,

12

1%

T, The Respondent denses all the allegations/ claims/ averments mude by the Complainant in
Hie captioned Complaint incliding those which are conlrany to or inconsistent wnth whalever
15 stated heretnunder

2. The Respondent submits that none of e cleims’ allegatons’ averments e by e
Conmplatnant m the captioned Complant stwnlid be deemed to b eudrnibied by te Respondent
wnless specifically admitted heveimander, Nothing shoulid be decmed fo be adnitted for wamnt of

specific fnimerse.

AL Hhe ondset it is submitted St te Complaint oughl fo he dismissed as - the G gl fs

mischievously filed thu second complaint on the sime grovnds despile of thene being an order
passedd by this Hon'bie Awthority divecting the Complanant to execute and regisfer the
Agreement for Sale with he possession dale s une. 2022,

[ Complaisant has fmled to show any vivkation of the provision of the Real Estate {Reguintion
and Development) Act, 2016 and Rules frumed thereurider and therefore the Conplaint 1s not
maintainable uner section 31 of he Real Estate (Reguintion ani Developnient) Act, 2006 and

thaes i required to be distnissed with cost,

The Comrplainant fad filed Complacn! No, COOBON0000023534 of 2018 (“precicis
Complaint™) neth similar allegaiions i e in e captioned Complaint, By Order duted 9
Muay, 2018, after apprecution of all the facts. this Hom'ble Authority dirccted the partes o
exevnle and register the Agreement for Sale ("AF ") with Uhe possession date us June, 2022,
Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit “A™ is copy af Order dated 9% May, 2018

Tersafter, instead of complying toih the Order dated @ May, 2018 to execute and register
tie AFS as divected by this Honble Authority the Complainant filed am Appeal challenging the
validdity and legulity of the Order dated 9% Miry, 2018 o the grosin that they Juaed not pocorded
ey comsent for the revised possession dale as mentioned m e siid Urder dated 9% My,
2018, passed by thas Hon'ble Anthority.
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17.

18

Subsequenily, afler lworing e Appeal an 234 fameary, 2019 amd 24% fanuery, 2019, the
Hen'ble Bench by Ovder dated 24% January, 2009 recorded that the Complarnant - seek
permrission to withdraw the Appeal as e Complaimant destres o file an application under
section 39 of RERA hefore the MalaRERA Awihonity. for rectiftcation of order dited 24t
lanuary, 2019, Hereto annexed and marked a5 Exhibit “B* s copy of order dated 24" january,
2019

5. Comsequently, the Complainant on 27% February 2019 filed an Application under section 339

of the RERA Act far rectification of order deted 3% My, 2018 stating Hurt e Complainant
had wob conserted to the revised timeline for handing over possession and therefore sought
rectification in the Order dated 9% May, 2018, In view of the same, He How'hle Berch Iy Chrelier
dated 24 June, 2019 modified the COrder dated 9 May, 2018 and directed the parties to execute
and register the AFS as per the provisions of section 13 of the RERA, Act 2016 artid Rules aned
Regulations made theveunder within 30 days of the dale of this order with possesston dete on
or before the period of June 30, 2022 faaud "Ohnder™). Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit
g™ is copy of Rectification Order dated 24 June, 2019,

The Respomcent states that Ehe Conplainant faded to comply with the said Owder inspite of
seoeral rensinders from the Respondent fo the Complanant to come forwand to exerule and
register the said AFS as per the Urder dabedd 24 Jume 2019 and tn emaking all outstanding
payments till date, and instead filed the present Complaint with the same allegrfions fo aoodl

miaking further paymenis.

In view thereof it 1s submitted that the present Comtiplatni is #ol manbainable and ought fo be
dismissed wt the outsel, The Compliin is liuble to be dismissed as no fresh cause of achion as o
dute is aecrued to the Complainart to file the aforesasd Complaint.

Ve Respordent states the true and correct facts of the mutter ore hereimunder:

(i} The Respondent is the owwer of the piece amd parcel of fard admeasering 1,01,153.10
squdire nteters, Respondent is developing four touers betng Tower A to D called as Sky
City on parbion of land admeasuring 3,619 square mebers (heretnafter referred us “the
Real Estate Profect”). The Respondent las registered tie saidd Real Estate Mrogect as
per Real Estate (Regulation and Developmenti Act, 2016 “RERA Act”) read rith the
provisions of the Maharashtra Real Dstate (Regulation and  Development)
(Registration of real estele projects, Registration of real estate agents, mtes of interest
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(1)

i)

anel discloswnes on website) Bules, 2007 (“RERA Rules™) before the Maharashlra Beal
Estate Reguintory Autharity (“Auliority”), aed has been gremfed certificate bearing
no. P51800003582, The Complamant lud booked Flat No. 4005, in Tower C on
30.05.2015 (hereinafter referred to as “the said Premises”) in he sad Real Fstule
Project. The Allotment letter was execuled in favour of the Compiainast on
10.02.2016 which was duly sigmed by the Complamant.

As per the Allotment Letter, the completion date for the Premises of the Complarngref
was Dcenher, 2001, The tme periovd for oblaining Oecupetion Certificate and period
for handing over possession were nof mentioned in the Allotment letter. Howezer, in
ali MOFA Agreement signed with all allotiers s on dale, frerther pereod of 9 pionils
have been added as possossion date whick 15 melusme of siv months for ebtaining
Ovcupation Certificate and further three months for handing over possesson. Vhile
registering the suid Real Estate Project the Respordent revised and included the e
perid for obtaimng Ovenpation Certificale for the said Real Estale Project as
Decermber. 2022 anly becmse e £ AQ published by the RERA Authority marndatertiy
prrescribed completion date as the Ocenpation date. The Respondent therefore says Hut
Hhe Respondent had not extended the date as prownsed to the Complainant The
Complaimant fms not executed MOFA Agreement despite of renuinder ire His regard
on several occasions. If the Complanant wonld have executed MOFA Agreement the
possession date would have beei almost same as the date meio mentioned on the RERA
Website, Copry of the MOFA Agmement execubed with one of the allotter of the said
Real Estate Project s annexed herelo and marked as Exhibil .

Mhe Respondent fas been always willing and ready to execute and register e sand AFS
it the Complainant, but to govud payment as per the schedule of payment agreed by
the Complainant and for reasons unknoin, te Compliinmrs adicl not execute the sand
AFS even s directed by this Hon'hle Authority,

Respondent submits that the construction of the st briildings is going on in full
sty Casting of 38 Slab out of totel 62 sliabs for Towvr O is alvendy compleled, ittt
{i Respondent is amrmg to complete the construction of tie satd Premises before te
completion date mentioned on the RERA Wihsite. The Respordent, therefore subnifs
tiat there is o violation andfor comtrivertbion of the promisions of the RERA Act on
e prart of the Respondent and thergfore te Complainant 15 not entitled toany relief.
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Copry of the phstograph coudencing the status of the construction of the Tower C 15
enclosed hevesy and marked as Exfuibit “E”,

19. The Respondent noee deal with the complaint paragraph wose:

L.

i

Comtents of the Paregraph No. 1 (s o mutter of record and does nof require comments,

Contents of Paregraph Nos. 2 to 8 are demied, The Respondent deres Hat the Lime
limit for completion of the propect was 5 years ve. Deceniber, 2020, The completion date
as per tie Allotment Letter executed with the Complamarnt provides for completion
dafe w5 December 2021, The Complmnant has not executed the AFS uniler the
provisions of MOFA despite of calling wpen him to do so. The MOFA Agreemin
sxecited with al] the other allottees further provides for 6 months period for obloining
Oectepation Certificate and another three months period for handing over PSS S,
As the RERA Act maedted dale of completion to coincide with the Ocoupation date.
fo maateh the requinement under RERA, the Conmpletion date was revised o Decesmber,
2022. The Respondent subnrits that as per the Order pussed by this Hon'ble Anthority,
the Respomdent is rendy and willing o execute the AFS as per the prrovesions af the
RERA Act with possession dale Jume, 2022 The Responden! submifs that the
construction work af sile is progressing at very good speed, Respondent has already
casted 58% slab out of total 62 dubs, Further the pmyroeit schedule s in accordunce
with the RERA Act and Rules frimed thereunder and as per the Model Agrecment for
Sgle. The Respondent states that Respordent has not misguided andfor given filse
assuntnce andfor misrepresented the Complainant. The Complanant are not entitled
ta anepode sechion 12 of the RERA Act, 2016 as mo false statement has been mmaale: by the

Respondent i the udvertisenent ar prospeciug,

The contents of the Paragraph Nos, 9 to 16 are dented. The Fespondent demes that the
Comnplaimunt is entitled to cancel the Allotment of the said Prenvises and refund of all
amaonen! poied along with interest, [t {s submitted that as per Oreder duted 24 Jumne,
2019, passed by this Hon'ble Auwthority the Complainarni furs been divecled to execule
and regisier e AFS with the pessession dake June, 2022, The Complainant canmst
thersfove once again agitate the sante issues which already has been adpudinied by ths
Arithorify, The Respondents are ready and willing toexecute the AFS weth revised date
as directed by tis Hon'Me Authority. The Complainant e instead of comphying
with the suid Ovder filed the captioned Complaiat wiicl 5 wol mantunable in fatet or
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ofiierinse. The Responden) therefore hare not been able bo make oul @ case of vrolabion
of 12 of the RERA Act. Further as per section 18 of the RERA Act, Allottee ts only
entitled to seek refund of the amounts poid by i fo the Promaoter if the Promoter has
failed to complete the premises anddor handozer the premises. However m the present
case there 1s o miolaton on the part of te Respondent, Respondent is ready and willing
to exzcule and register te AFS in ternts of the order dated 2400 fune, 2019 passed by
Hiis Honbe Authoriby.

4. The contents of Parngraph Nos. 17 t0 23 ane denied. The Complaimant deres the form
in which the Complaint is fled, amd the nature of reliefs sought herem, The Besponient
demies that the Complainint is entitled to any ad-interin Reliefs. The Respondent has
sol committed any act which are in prolation anddor an contravertion of e proTision
of sechion 4 of the RERA Acl. The Responden! have complied with section (1), 4(2)
) of the RERA At The Respondent has maintamed sepavate account as required
under the RERA Act. The Respondent demies that the dafe of possession has heen
chamgeid by tie Respemilent. On the contrry il s submitted thai the Complainant has
ot complied with Hie Order dated 24% ane, 2019 instead filed another Comploint for
the same cose of action which requires lo be disprssed with cost. Further the
Respemidents luve not committed any violation of section 12 and 18 of e RERA Act
and in view thereof the rvelief soight in the present complaint for withdraunal of
Congslainant from the sad project ts not miatit tainable and further he 15 not entitied for
refend of luis entire consideration or any comgrsalion.

20, The Respondent states and submit that in mew of te above tiwe captioned Complaint be
dismnissed with @ direction aguinst e Complagnant o execwle and register ihe Agreemend for
Sale as uplonded by the Respondent on the RERA Tiebsite, as per the provisions of the RERA
Actand Rales franed thereunder with the possession date gs divected by this Fon'bie Authorrty
and to make payrent of all oustanding wstalmen with inderest heing sumof Rs. 85,73,5%
{Rupees Fighty Five Lakis Seventy Three Thowsand Five Hundred and Ninety Six Only) as
ore O Seplember, 2019,

"
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Annexure B

2. At the outset T deny each and every allegation made by the Eespondent o Hie
Affidant in Reply so filed. [ repeat and reiterite the conients of the Compluint so
fileed by me as if the same form a part and parcel of the present affidam,

CONTIENTION OF RESPONDENT THAT COMPLAINT 15 NOT
MAINTAINABLE.

3. | say and submit that the first and foremost ofection raised by e Respomdent is
that the present complaing is not matmtanable as an exrler complant bearing no.
23534 of 2018 was filed by the Complainant and therefore, the cause of action is
the same, | say that [ strougly oppose tiv aforesad conlen oy of the Respondent,

4. 1 say ani submrit that the Complainants were issued an Allotment Lefter diaterd 100
February, 2016 in respect of flad no. 4005w Tower *C* at Sky City Project at
Borivali East. As per Clause (1) of the said Allotment Letler, il mas expressly
assired by e Respordent tut the completion date rrould be December, 2020 ad
latest Decantber, 2021, Based on this assurance, the Covplainarts hooked the said
flat and puid a sum of Re1,.3573 703 out of the total comsideration of
Rs.3.11.50.500/ heing approximalely 44% of the fotal considerafion.

5. I say awd submit tht despite of nuking the aforesad payment being more than
20% of the lokal considerntion, the Respondents failed fo enler inle a Registered
Agreement for Sale.

6. After the adoent of RERA, the Complamants receioed an el oo 309 Jume, 2007
demanding a ferther sum of Ry.1184, 902/ wiereas as per Allotment Lettzr, the
Complainants were requited fo pay a sum of Rs.2, 10, 885/~

7. It was further tnformed by the Respondent that as the project ws noue registered
with RERA, the apreement for sake would have to be execuled as per the Rules of
RERA and a draft agreement was circuluted to the Compluinanis. O perusal of
the: said agreentent 1t was fourd that the dule of possession 10 extended by He
Respondent to December, 2002, 1 say and subil that the sard date wis
unacceptable to me ad my wife and hence vide el dated 24+ [ununry, 2018 we
ineformed ihe Responderts thal we did ot accept tie revised date of possession and
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hence we sougl! vefumd of the amounts paid by ws with 3% interestasagreed under
tre Allogment Petter. As the Respomdent refused to comply with the terms of the
Allotment Letter tohideh in viself eontammed all the essenteal terms of e agreement
for sale, the complainants were forced to approach this Hon'ble Authority.

I osay amd submit that the Complainants filed o Complaint  bearing
No . CCO0000000023534 hefore the Hon bl MahaREEA for reliefs under Section
12 of the Act for exectelion of an Agreement for Sale i fuvour of the Complattants

2020 o¢ December, 2021,

1 sy e sedvemit thaf the Respondent appeared before the Hon ‘Bl MahaRERA and
submmitted/proposed thnt the Respondents are willing to execute and registered the
agreentant for sale with the Complmmarts by advancing Sweir imeline i compcte
the project Bl September, 2022 Howeoer, upon deliberation by the  Lal.
Chuirperson the Respondent agreed bo further advance the dute af possession 1o
Jine 2022,

| say and submet that the HonBle MahaRERA vide 1ts Order dafed M My, 2018
had wrengly recorded thal the Complainats has given the consend for such
proposed timeline by the Respordent,

Bewng aggrieved by the Order dated 2 May, 2018, the Complainants filed an
Appeal benring No.ATOOGKOON0 D418 of 2018 before the RERA Appelinte
Tribumal challenging the legality and validicy of the Chrgder deted 9% May, 2018
mainly bedgy the consent partof the said order. On héaring both the Complainants
and the Respoudents the HonWe Tribunal suggested the Complamants
withdraw the Appeal and file Application under Section 3t of the Real Esbuir
( Kegulation and Developruent) Act, 2016 before e previous authordty for the
vectification of the Order duted 3 May, 2018

. Pursuant to the suggestion of e Appellake Tribunal Hue Complatnants filed an

Application under sechion 39 of the Act before the Hon'hle Chatrperson for the
Rectification of the Order dated 9 May, 2018. The Hom'We Chairpersan vidde ils
Order datied 24% [une, 2008 rectified it Complainonis fud wal consented the
renised Hie vevised timeline submitted iy the Respondent for the handing over the
prossession of the said Flat,

| sy and submit that us considerabie e ws lost frome Jameary, 2018 {date of

cancellntion notice) and the Respondent net agreeing to cxeciie the agreement for
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sale wnth dote of possession ns December, 1030 and December, 2021, Hhe
Complainants wens left with no ophon b o withdrne from the projec,

Henge, the Conrplainants have filed the presend complaimt for withdraanng frim
the project and refund /s 18 of the Act.

[ sy amed submird that the cnuse of action for both compizets as filed is different as
the same have been filed under differeat sections of the RERA Actand for different
reliefs and hence the present complannd as_filed 1s maretamible.

PARAWISE REPLY

16

I4.

13,

With neference to Para Nos. 1 and 2 of the Reply, T deny the contents thereaf in
toto, I repeat ind rederate the contents of the complamnt so filed by me.

- With reference to para nos 3 of the Reply, [deny the contenls trereef im tote. | say

and submit Hut for reasons as explained heremabove, the present conplatnl is
i fuinable g Ui cause of action is different than the earlier complaint. T say
and submit that the Complainants has never agreed to the date of June, 202 as the
dnte of possession wihich is evident fron the foct thal the Coemplaant T fileecl o
Appral challenging the said Order dated 9= May, 2018,

With reference to Para nos. 4 of the reply, Tdeny the conlents theneaf tn tolo. | say
amd submit that the Respondent has violated Section 12 of the Act by
misrepresentmg the Compluinants in e Allntmext Letter that possession would
ke Juanded over by December, 2020 anal latest by December, 2021 1 say anil submit
that the Respondent hus unilaterally changed the dule of possesston to December,
20127 wnd henee, violated Section 12 of the Acl. 1t s nol correct B0 Sy that the
Respondent has not tiolated any provisions of RERA Act.

Wikl reference to Para mos. 5 o 8 of Hhe reply, | deny the contents thereof in toto,
1 say anad submeit tht the Order dated 90 May, 2018 where chae to imadvertence if
avts recorded that the Complainants ad consented fo the revised dule of possession
being [ume, 2022, | say awd submat dat befrg aggrieved fry the saad Chrier, an
Appel was proferred before the Appellate Authority wiich  directed e
complainants to wek rectification of the Order u/s 39 of the Act. Accoramgly, the
Complainans filed o Rectification Application ugs 39 and e rectified Order ws
uploaded on 24 fune, 2019. Howeer, the Complainants arve not rewdy and willing
to execute an Agreement for Sale witl date of possession as June, 2022 and hence

now seek to withdrow from the project of the Respondents. 1 sy angd submat Hhal
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20,

i H

22,

the Respondent is linkle to refund the amounts paid by the Complanants for
miisappropriahion w12 of e Act.

With reference to para 9 and 10 of the Reply, [ dewy the contents thereof in toto.
sary and suhmil that the Responden! cannot coerce e Complarnands & contartie
i ifs project and forcefully agree i the revtsed date of possession, | say dnd submit
tiat the Respondent is liable fo refund the amonnis paid by the Complainant tall
date for breaching Section 12 of the Act. | sy and submit that fresh canse of
action hes ariser and hence the present complaint 15 marnfaiable as filed.

With neference fo para nos, 111t} of the Reply, i seme are statements of facts and
records and hence | do not unsh fo comment on fe same.

With reference to para nos, 1116 to i) of the Reply, [ aeny the contenis thereaf in
ota. | sy aned subneil that despite of recerving more than 4% of the total
consideration, the Respondent fiiled and neglected to execute an Agreement for
Sale under the provisions of MOFA. | say and submit that the Responden has not
grtly brenched the provisions of RERA but has alio breached the provisions of
MOFA. 1 say and submit that after the adevent of RERA and under He guise of
regised date of possession, the Respondent tried to coerce the Complainants ko
execute an Agreement for Sale wnder the provisions of RERA with an extension of
an entire year Le. upto December, 2022 T say and subnal thal the Complamarts
e rgreedd fo prrchase the said flat on the assurance that e same ewonld be furrded
over maxiniem by December, 2021, 1 sy and submit that [ wandee to gift the said
fat to my parents as they are seaor citizens and [ wanted Hem & reside in a new
flat for the rest of their lives. [ say that my parenis are 25 years old and aboiv
anid hence, dur 1o this default of the Respendent, | could not proceed with providing
the said flal to ey parents, Tsay and swhenil thak Hiere was never any clardfication
andfor correspondenice on behaif of the Respandent in respect of the complelion date
and date of posscssivn.  Hence, at Hus belated stage, the Responden ! cannot state
fhurt the dete of completion and dale of possession are fivo differen! dates. 1 say
aniel seiburit st at the time of seliing the flags to leypman fike me o W0as fepresen fed
tiet the fint woedd be fanded over to e by December, 2020 and latest by
Diecestther, 2021 and funce wow under the guise of RERA the Respondent cannof
fill back on its representations and conmilments, ey that | huad faided and
neglected to execute the Agreziment for Sale, [ st @l submit that purposely He
respandent fiiled to exerute an Agreement Jor Sale under MOEA
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24,

With reference to Para nos. 1201 + 4) af the Reply, [ deny the contenis thereof in
bk, [ say and submil thal the Respondent has stmply demd the conlents of the
Complaint so filed by me, I repeat anid retterate the confents of the complamt.

VWith reference to para nos. 13 of the Reply, [ deny the contents thereof i tobe. 1
sary andd subnmit Bt the present complaint be allowed and the Compiainants be
allgrved to withdraie from the profect witl wefand of the amonints paial Wl date for
breach of section 12 of the Act, [ sy aned submit that tie Complainants cinol be
coerced lo comtimie in the said project. Hence, the complant be allowed

mccordinghy,

o
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